Enrolled Senate Bill 498

Sponsored by Senators ROSENBAUM, THOMSEN, JOHNSON, STARR, WINTERS, Representatives DEMBROW, HUFFMAN, REARDON, ESQUIVEL, GREENLICK, OLSON, PARRISH, MCLANE, WHISNANT, FAGAN, DAVIS, Senator KNOPP; Senators BAERTSCHIGER JR, BATES, BEYER, BURDICK, CLOSE, COURTNEY, DEVLIN, DINGFELDER, EDWARDS, FERRIOLI, GEORGE, GIROD, HANSELL, HASS, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON, MONROE, OLSEN, PROZANSKI, ROBLAN, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, WHITSETT, Representatives BAILEY, BARKER, BARNHART, BARTON, BENTZ, BERGER, BOONE, BUCKLEY, CAMERON, CLEM, CONGER, DOHERTY, FREDERICK, GALLEGOS, GARRETT, GELSER, GILLIAM, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HARKER, HICKS, HOLVEY, HOYLE, JENSON, JOHNSON, KENNEMER, KENY-GUYER, KOMP, KOTEK, KRIEGER, LIVELY, MATTHEWS, MCKEOWN, NATHANSON, READ, RICHARDSON, SMITH, SPRENGER, THATCHER, TOMEI, UNGER, VEGA PEDERSON, WEIDNER, WHITSETT, WILLIAMSON, WITT (at the request of Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries Brad Avakian)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to the Career and Technical Education Revitalization Grant Program; appropriating money; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation made to the Department of Education to be distributed as grants-in-aid, for program costs and to purchase services under section 2 (6), chapter ____, Oregon Laws 2013 (Enrolled Senate Bill 5518), for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, is increased by \$7,500,000, which may be expended for the purpose of awarding grants under the Career and Technical Education Revitalization Grant Program established by ORS 344.075.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect July 1, 2013.

Enrolled Senate Bill 498 (SB 498-A)

Passed by Senate July 3, 2013	Received by Governor:
Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate	Approved:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
Passed by House July 6, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2013

Kate Brown, Secretary of State